MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 370

Chapter 370.

An Act enabling the town of Yarmouth to build and maintain a bridge across the tide waters between the islands of Cousin's and Littlejohn's in said town of Yarmouth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The town of Yarmouth, in the county of Cumberland, is hereby authorized to erect and maintain a bridge, for foot and carriage travel, across tide waters, between Cousin's and Littlejohn's islands in said town.

Town of Yarmouth, authorized to erect bridge.

Approved February 24, 1897.

Chapter 371.

An Act in addition to acts to incorporate the Pepperell Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Pepperell Manufacturing Company is hereby allowed to increase its capital stock from fifteen hundred thousand dollars to twenty-five hundred thousand dollars.

Company authorized to increase capital stock.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to purchase, hold or lease any real and personal estate essential or convenient for its business.

May hold real estate.

Sect. 3. The act passed February sixteen, one thousand Location. eight hundred and forty-four, establishing said corporation, is hereby amended by inserting the words 'or elsewhere' after the word "Biddeford" in the twelfth line of the first section thereof.

Approved February 24, 1897.